20th International Conference on Structural Mechanics in Reactor Technology (SMiRT 20)
Espoo, Finland, August 9-14, 2009
SMiRT 20-Division 6, Paper 2493
 1
 Codification process for the design of a steel liner for the EPR containment
Comparison between American and Europeen code
Philippe Bécuea, Danièle Chauvelb, Yves Mézièrec,
aElectricité de France - SEPTEN, Villeurbanne, France, e-mail: philippe.becue@edf.fr

- Determine the normal and tangential forces to the liner corresponding to the anchorage yield point
and to the anchorage breaking point
3.3 Codification
The first step of the assessment of the liner was to produce detailed calculations in order to understand its
behavior versus loadings, getting at the same time accurate values such as local strains due to strain controlled
buckling.
The second step was to use ASME in order to compare results with allowable values. However some
difficulties arose when comparing the local strains induced by buckling to the limits given in the code but also
due to the lack of explanation on what and how to consider calculations results (i.e. ASME limits a single
force on stud, but calculations show buckling and therefore a combination of forces and moments on the liner
at the stud junction).
This situation led us to establish a set of consistent rules for the liner, which are today formalized in the
ETC-C code. The table given below summarizes the main lines of the ETC-C approach with comparison to
ASME.
 4
4 TABLES AND FIGURES
ETC-C DESIGN RULES ASME III – division 2
 CC-3610 General
(a) An analysis shall be prepared in sufficient detail to show
that each of the design allowables of CC-3700 is satisfied
when the liner, penetrations, brackets, and attachments are
subjected to the loadings of CC-3200.
(b) Experimental results may be used to evaluate the capacity
of components to withstand static or cyclic loading.
Loads categories: 3 levels
Level 1
Construction, normal operation, test, serviceability
earthquake
Level 2
Ground water level, LOCA, Severe accident (0.55
MPa), piping rupture, design earthquake or aircraft
impact including vibration.
Level 3
Severe accident (0,65 MPa), LOCA + Design
earthquake
Level 3bis
Internal explosion (H2)
Loads categories:
Service
Construction, normal, test
Factored
Severe environmental, extreme environmental, abnormal,
abnormal/severe environmental, abnormal/extreme
environmental
1.5.1.3 Design rules for construction situation
Prevention of P type damage in the liner :
σeq < 0.67 Rp02
Table CC-3720
Level of
criterion
membrane Membrane+
bending
Construction fst=fsc
=0,67fpy
fst=fsc=
0,67fpy
Comments on ETC-C
The liner is used as formwork. For the construction, the liner thickness shall be such that there is no type P
damage,  no buckling and that  concrete thrust is acceptable.
With a 6 mm thick skin, typical heights for concrete pouring are about near to 60 cm
1.5.1.4. Design rules for the other situations
1.5.1.4.1 determination of size and spacing of studs
Liner supposed to be perfect.
No buckling behavior for level 1 situations, using a
design (safety) factor of 1, defines spacing.
CC-3730 Liner Anchors
The anchorage size and spacing shall be chosen so that the
response of the liner is predictable
1.5.1.4.2  Design rules for liner without defect
- No shape imperfections and all anchorages are